

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

INFORMED CONSENT ACTION NETWORK,

Plaintiff,

-v-

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG
ADMINISTRATION,

Defendant.

20 Civ. 689 (AJN)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

AUDREY STRAUSS
Acting United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel.: (212) 637-2677
E-mail: samuel.dolinger@usdoj.gov

SAMUEL DOLINGER
Assistant United States Attorney
– Of Counsel –

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT2

I. ICAN’S FOIA REQUEST FAILS TO REASONABLY DESCRIBE THE
SUBSET OF ENGERIX-B VACCINE RECORDS IT SEEKS2

 A. ICAN’s Request Does Not Permit the Agency to Determine Precisely
 What Records Have Been Requested3

 B. ICAN Cannot Use Government Resources to Conduct Research Projects6

 C. ICAN Presents No Valid Rationale for Its Refusal of FDA’s Offer to
 Provide a Broader Set of Engerix-B Records8

II. PLAINTIFF’S REQUEST FOR DISCOVERY IS MERITLESS AND SHOULD
BE DENIED.....11

CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adamowicz v. IRS</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	14
<i>Assassination Archives & Research Ctr. v. CIA</i> , 177 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2001)	14
<i>Baker & Hostetler LLP v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 473 F. 3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	12, 14
<i>Beltranena v. Clinton</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D.D.C. 2011)	13
<i>Carney v. DOJ</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Conti v. DHS</i> , No. 12 Civ. 5827 (AT), 2014 WL 1274517 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014)	13
<i>Dale v. IRS</i> , 238 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2002)	5, 7
<i>Elgabrownny v. CIA</i> , No. 17 Civ. 66 (TSC), 2019 WL 1440345 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2019).....	14
<i>Estate of Ghais Abduljaami v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , No. 14 Civ. 7902 (RLE), 2016 WL 94140 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 7, 2016).....	12
<i>Ferguson v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 10057 (FM), 2011 WL 4089880 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2011)	12
<i>Freedom Watch v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 220 F. Supp. 3d 65 (D.D.C. 2016)	12, 13, 14
<i>Grand Cent. P’ship, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Greenberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 10 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 1998).....	8
<i>Hall & Assocs. v. EPA</i> , 83 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2015)	7, 11
<i>Hall & Assocs. v. EPA</i> , No. 16-5315, 2018 WL 1896493 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 9, 2018).....	7

Harrison v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
681 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2010) 12

In re Clinton,
--- F.3d ---, 2020 WL 5104233 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 31, 2020)..... 15

Justice v. IRS,
798 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2011) 12

Main St. Legal Servs., Inc. v. Nat’l Sec. Council,
962 F. Supp. 2d 472 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) 11

Manfredonia v. SEC,
No. 08 Civ. 1678 (SLT) (LB), 2009 WL 4505510 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 3, 2009)..... 2

Nat’l Sec. Counselors v. CIA,
960 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2013) 3, 6, 7

Pinson v. DOJ,
55 F. Supp. 3d 80 (D.D.C. 2014) 12

Pinson v. DOJ,
80 F. Supp. 3d 211 (D.D.C. 2015) 8

Robert v. CIA,
No. 02 Civ. 6788 (JS) (AKT), 2018 WL 1598611 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2018)..... 5

Schrecker v. DOJ,
217 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2002) 12

Shapiro v. DOJ,
No. 12 Civ. 313, 2020 WL 3615511 (D.D.C. July 2, 2020)..... 12

Sussman v. DOJ,
No. 03 Civ. 3618 (DRH) (ETB), 2006 WL 2850608 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2006) 2

Tax Analysts v. IRS,
410 F.3d 715 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 13, 14

Thomas v. HHS,
587 F. Supp. 2d 114 (D.D.C. 2008) 12

Trudeau v. FTC,
384 F. Supp. 2d 281 (D.D.C. 2005) 13

Truitt v. Dep’t of State,
897 F.2d 540 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 2

Wheeler v. CIA,
271 F. Supp. 2d 132 (D.D.C. 2003) 12

Williams v. DOJ,
No. 16 Civ. 512, 2016 WL 3027543 (D. Md. May 27, 2016) 3

Wolf v. CIA,
569 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008) 12

Yagman v. Pompeo,
868 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2017) 3

Yeager v. DEA,
678 F.2d 315 (D.C. Cir. 1982) 3
